[% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINIK, 900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONTRACT NO. MS222-09R
FOR
COMMUNICATIONS AND SIGNALS MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This Contract Amendment, effective July 13, 2018, is entered into by the Southern
California Regional Rail Authority (“Authority”) and Mass Electric Construction
Company (“Contractor”). The Authority and the Contractor may collectively be
referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS:

The Authority and Contractor entered into an agreement for Communications and
Signals Maintenance Services (“Contract”) on December 29, 2009.

Amendment No. 1 revised due dates for service plans and annual budget.

Amendment No. 2 revised Appendix S and exercised the four-year option as approved
by the Board on December 12, 2014 to extend the term to June 30, 2020.

Amendment No. 3 revised Article 2, Scope of Services, Paragraph 2.2.10.C, Purchasing
Decisions.

The Authority now desires to amend the contract to: revise Article 5.5 to eliminate the

annual negotiation of Labor Rates and Direct Costs; revise Article 6.2.1.A.3.a to use the
rates agreed upon in Appendix S for the remainder of the period of performance; and

amend Article 7 to add a one-year option to extend the period of performance.

THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

I.  Article 5, Annual Budget, Section 5.5, Adjustment of FBLC and Equipment Rates
is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

For the years 2012 through June 30, 2020 and for the option years exercised
beyond the initial 10-year Agreement period, the FBLC rates incorporated into
this Agreement are set forth within Appendix S.



MS222-09R Amendment No. 4
Page 2

...................................

II.  Article 6, Payment and Invoicing, Section 6.2.1.A.3.a, Direct Labor is revised to
read as follows:

a) Direct Labor: Exempt Employees and Covered Employees shall be billed at the
approved amounts appearing at Appendix S.

III.  Article 6.1.3, Contingency Fee, is deleted in its entirety.

IV. Article 7, Term of Agreement, is revised to read as follows:
The term of this Agreement extends from January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2020,
or unless earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions of this agreement. This

term may be extended by one year, through June 30, 2021, at the Authority’s sole
discretion.

V. Appendix S is revised to the add the Year 11 rate sheet, which is attached as
Attachment 1.

VI.  As amended, the Contract remains in full force and effect.

MASS ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
COMPA}%\ REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
By: / By: K’{M
Name R\ eMARY RUEGes Arthur T-Eeahy Konnie Camp bet|
Title =fedzeon Chief Executive Officer, e
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
\ i
. R
DonO.DelRic &~ VW

General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS:
o Attachment 1 - Appendix S



08l 00L'T 00zZ'9L %LLY [5°] S3IA0TdNI 3Y3IN0D TV.LOL
£EVES €eves 68°22$ 12°2€$ JEZ] G8'12$ (074 0oe 008’} %LLY L jJuejsisSy SAeASIUILPY|
2 6v$ €6'9€$ 29've$ 00°L¥$ GTses 05°eT$ 0z 00€ 008'L %LLY “ Uosiad 3asnoyalep
65°96% Y'zLS 0e'8v$ 61°26% 1°69% oL'ov$ (074 (0[6} 008°L %LLY € JauIRUIBI $8D SUOHesadO
69'28% LL°G9$ S8'evs 0,'€8% 127298 S8°Lv$ 0z ooe 008'L %LLY 14 UBIOIUYI9 | Suojediunwwo))
09'¥9$ Sh'ev$ 0g'zes 99'19% STIv$ £8°0€$ 0z ooe 008’k %LLY S JI3[eublS juessissy/|
S9'6L$ vL65$ z8'6e$ 20'9.$ 20°LS$ L0°8e$ 02 00e 008'L %LLY 4 J3[eubls
26°.8% ¥6°59% 96°€P$ 26°e8% 6'29% 96°LY$ (074 0oe 008°L %LLY 8¢ JaUIBJUIBA [BUBIS
6€°,6$ $0'€L$ 69'8V$ 56'26% LL'69$ 8Y'9v$ 0z 0oe 008'L %LLY ¥ Jopadsu| [eubls
€9°26$ 2TelS z8'87$ 61°¢6$ 68'69$ 65°97$ 0z 0oe 008'L %LLY 0 JopesT |eubls

AH/$ swiL IH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL [y awil swil %LLY suopnisod saakojdw3 paJanod :9plL qor
3|gnog QWIMSAQ ybrens aws|qnog QWIMAAQ wybrens a|gnog JWIMSAQ ybiens uonepu| # yogv1.1o3d1d
Sajey 10qEeT JBIA JUaLIND sajey JoqeT JBaA Jold 1B3A JU3LIND - SINOH Joge [e30L Jenuuy IejoL
*alWi] 9|qnoQ pue aWIHaAQ ‘awi] jybiess jo uonedljdde Joj ZL ¢ UOIAS 39S
18€'986'L$ %SE'SS %0S°¢ oL SIIAOTdNT LdINIX3 TV.LOL|
S59'v0T$ §59'v02$ %S 85 182'071$ €0L'62L$ 0T6'LLLS £YS'SELS 8eL'vTL$ ze6'ELLS %0S°€ L Josiusdng YIOMISN S80 suoyesado)
6¥¥'902$ 6¥v'902$ %80°¥S ZLL'SYLS 886'cEL$ 508'czL$ £€9z'0vL$ 1S¥'6TL$ 269'8LL$ %08°¢ L Josinadng /"1BuT "SAS [BUBIS pue "Wwod
619'818$ §59'¥02$ %2S°8S 182'071L$ €oL'6cL$ 026'LLLS £v5'seLs 8€L'vTL$ ze6'eLLS %05°€ 14 Josinadng _wcmmw_
£¥8'981$ £78'98L$ %80 %S Lyy'TELS y9Z'LTL$ 080°0L}L$ 896'/21$ €9L'LLLS 8G€'901L$ %08°€ I Jojey|oe pue Jabuejy buluiel | _mu_:cum.r_
1G0'GEZ$ 150'geT$ %80°¥S GeL'e9l$ 1LGS'ZS1L$ L9E°LYLS 861'85L$ Z6E'LPLS 18G'9ELS %05°€ I Japbeuey z&mw_
0LL'LLLS 0LL'LLLS %80'¥S $62'c8$ TLL'TLS 876'09$ 6.7'08$ €19'69% 898'8G$ %08°€ 3 Josiniadng juslusbeueiy _m_gmumE
$59'€22$ $59'€2T$ %80°¥S 8€€'951$ $SL'SPLS 1L6'EELS 1G0°'1SL$ T OvLS ovv'6ZL$ %05°€ I Jabeue Joejuod mucm:mEE
$ Joqe sjyouag abuuy %80°¥S wnwixep jutodpipy wnwiulpy wnuwixep jutodpipy wnwiulpy %0S°¢ suonisod saafojdwz jdwaxz :a31L qor|
jdwaxgy Buipnjou Asejes || 3ey jyauag | abuey Aiejeg | abuey Asejes abuey Aiejeg abuey Auejeg abuey Aiejeg abuey Aiejeg uonepu| # yogv1.1o3yId
|enuuy [ejoL jutodpiy 2buui uoljejju] Buipn[au| JesA j3uaiing Jea) Jold [enuuy |ejoL

(6102 ‘0€ ANNI OL 8102 ‘L ATNF) L1 ¥YIA LOVELNOD

Sl 40 01 dbed

SINYO4 TvSOdOdd LSOD - S XIAON3ddY

(Ajuo asodind uonenjeas esodoid 10y paxiy SUOHISOd JO Jaquinu [e30L1)

"00 NOILON™LSNOD J1¥.L03713 SSYW

‘A€ @3LLINENS TYSOdO¥d LSOO

SIDINAYIS FONYNILNIVIN STANLONYLS ANV MOVIL MNITOYLIN

¥60-TZZ SIN "ON ddd



|enuuy |ejoL

-uag abui4 "|ou] 350 JogeT |[dw3 palano) jenuuy

abuuid "|ou| sajey aakojdwg paisno)

sajey Jyauag abuuy

L10'VLLOLS %LV 19 ¥ogv1 VLol

¢ JoqeT] uoniepu| suonisod 1dINI d3¥3IA0D 2® LdWIXE TVLOL

|enuuy [ejoL abelany #
*0)9 ‘99juelend ‘oWl ases|al sapnjoul J0ge| JSYI0,, «

1€9'/2.'8% 186'02$ 260'952$ €9.'161'1$ SIIA0TdNI A3H3IN0D TV.LOL
.,9'6L$ 810'L$ GZL'SLS 106'29% &4t Zr'ess 6 €$ 8081 $ | 808l $ | 902k $ JUBlSISSY SAleSSIUIWPY|
Ly9'12T$ 185°L$ 25€'61L$ 068'68$ L0°6.$ LS'¥9% 6'67$ €862 $|L5°L2 $|zesT $ uosliad 3SNoysJep)
LLL'vLS$ 168'C$ 8.2'veS LETYSLS £€8'CrL$ 9T LIS 69'68$ v oy EARA: 154 $ | 6€L€E $ Jaulejulel\ S0 suoleladQ)
LYL'ELLS 8€9'7$ ¥8L°'1E$ SLO'vrLS 68°LELS S6'S0L$ 10°08$ (eI 44 $ | 8Lov $|9L9e $ UBIOIUYd3 | SUOHBDIUNWWOD)
9£€'L69$ 610'2$ 655'72$ 688'CLL$ L6°00L$ 99'18$ 2L29% LE°9¢€ $ | ree $ | woe $ J13[eubls Juesissy/|
0£5'999$ 6£¥'CS ¥15'62$ 089'V€L$ €6°12L$ 8€'86$ 8v.L$ 622y $ | ¥9°8€ $ | 00'se $ Jaleubls
0,8'100'G$ £79'C$ Sp8'Les LST'YYLS 91ZELS S1'90L$ ¥1°08$ €Ty $|T0p $|8l9e $ Jaurejuie|y [eublS
SLL'69LS G/8'c$ 98y've 890'S5L$ 9L'EVLS S6'vLLS G1'98$ LE9Y $| 16 $|9vLe $ J0j03dsu] [eublS|
0$ 188'2$ 695 7S 928'¢5L$ YOPyLS 9L'GLLS 9%'58$ Ly'9¥ $| v6'LY $ | ¥9'9€ $ JapeaT [eublg

$ 10qe $ oy $ oL $ o JH/$ wiL IH/$ By JH/$ aunL %£6°05 %0119 %pl'L8 USRI D) SISNION 0
|dw3 paiano) awna|gnog AWIHAAQ jybrens swmgajgnog AWIPIAQ jybrens awmnaiqnod WIPIAQ awiy yblens V134 ‘syyeusg ‘AepijoH ‘uojeden)

‘|[dw3 palano) :SLI4INIE IONRIL

(610Z ‘0€ ANNF OL 8L0Z ‘L ATNF) L1 YVIA LOVILNOD

Gl Jo L} abed

SINYO4 T¥SOdOdd LSOD - S XIANIddY

¥60-22T SN "ON d4d




\2°LLS \Z°LLS L¥'LS$
LY'9LLS 20°56$ 95°€L$
0¥'0Lz$ 1€'891$ [2ACTAR ]
LTV6LS 90'951$ S8LLLS
vL87L$ 85°0Z1$ 8€'26%
19°6LL$ had% 120LL$
L9V61$ 9€°9G1$ S0'8LLS
SLL1TS £€'691$ 06'921$
Lreies ¥9'691$ 88'STL$
dH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL
awgs|qnog SWIP3AQ jybrens
3509 Joqe] pauaping Ajjnd “jdw3 paisno)
VIN VIN £6'P7LS
VYIN VIN oTorl$
VIN VIN £6'v7L$
VIN VIN zeTELS
VIN VIN 9Y'991$
VIN VIN 69'8.$
VIN YIN 6£'851$
AH/$ swiL dH/$ swiL JH/$ swiL
awna|qnog 3WIHAAQ jybrens

3509 Joqe] pauaping Ajnd jdwaxg

LyL°18L'GL$ £99'5€0'2$ 8vb'1L0'TS 619'756$ L10'vLL'0LS 19
1890 abuLy ¥ ¥VIA IOIMd HOgYT TVLOL ANVD
Joqe pausping || 334/ 1140¥d peayIsn0 vEo yum soqe feroy | SUOPSOd
AlIn4 |enuuy |ejo
%06'C ) %9L°€l %S0°9
608'S58°2L$ 152'859°L$ 682'269'L$ TE9'LLLS 1£9'22L'8$ LS
09¢'LLL$ 8EL'GLS 6v¥'SL$ 660°L$ ¥.9'6.$ L JUB}SISSY SARElSIUIPY|
L8Y'92e$ cLL'Trs 116'2v$ 6v.'6L$ 1¥9°122$ z Uuosiad asnoyalep)
5.9'5¥8$ 280'601$ LZELLLS ¥51'16$ LLL'Y1S$ € Jaulejuely S99 suoelado)
05€'1S0'L$ zl9'sel$ 96€'8E1L$ G65'€9$ LyL'ELLS 4 UBIDIUYDa | suojeslunuiwiod
9L1L20'}$ y6v'ZELS £LT'SeLS £€1'29$ 9£€'L69$ S J3jeudls juejsissy|
66.'186% 19'92L$ ove'6TL$ 88€'65$ 0£5'999% ¥ J3jeubls
€L1'2LE'L$ 526'056% ¥iy'0,6$ ¥E6'Sri$ 0/8'700'G$ 8¢ JOUBIUIE| [BUDIS
06.'€L'1$ vz LS 8vT'evLS 285'89% S1L'69.$ 4 Joyoadsuj [eubls
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03$ 0 JapeaT] jeubls
3soD a4 %00°61 %6¢€°61 %16°8 abuug yym suonisod saakojdwz patano :33iL qor
JogeT palanod (%) arey (%) 232y (%) 93ey Joqe] paienod # ¥0gv1.Lo3NIg
lenuuy Jejo) 334/LI40¥d peayIano veo Jenuuy [ej01 15504
%06°C ) %9L'El %509
6£6'926'2$ ZLy'LLES 651'58€$ 186'9LL$ 18£'986'L$ 0l
L5¥'L0E$ $88'8E$ £89'6€$ GET'8L$ $59'v02$ L Josiniedng YomieN S8 suoiessdo
00}'¥0€$ 52T'68$ L£0'0v$ S65'8L$ 6b'902$ L Josiniadng / “16u3 "sAS [eubls pue “wwod
928'S02'L$ 8E5'SSL$ 0£L'851$ 6£6'2.$ 619'818$ ¥ Josinadng [eublg
022'5.2$ 005's€$ 622'9¢$ 879'9L$ £98'981$ L Jojeyijioed pue Jabuejy Bulules| [ealuyss L
622'9vE$ 099'vr$ 9/5'S¥$ £6'02$ 150'GET$ L Jabeuepy Aejes
599'c91$ LLLLeS ¥5'12$ 006'6$ OLLLLLS L Josiniadng juswabeue|y [elRRI
Zvy'eees yev'zy$ 99¢'er$ 826'61$ $59'c22$ L J1aBeue| joesu0D SoueusjuRN
1509 184 %0061 %6E°6L %168 abuug yum suonisod saafojdw3 jdwax3 :a31L qor|
ydwaxzy (%) arey (%) arey (%) a1y JoqeT] jdwax3 # ¥08v1 Lo3dIq
lenuuy [ejo) 334/1140¥d peayJan0 V329 |enuuy [ejoL IejoL

(6102 ‘0€ ANNF OL 8L0Z ‘L ATNC) L1 HVIA LOVILNOD

Sl 4o z| abed

S04 T¥SOdOdd LSO - S XIANIddVY

¥60-22Z SIN "ON ddd



o8l 0042 00zZ'9} %SS¥ 3] SIIA0TdNT 3H3N0D TVLOL
68°6E$ 68°'GE$ €6'€2$ £EPES EEVES 68'22$ (074 0oe 008'L %SSV 3 JuB]SISSY SARRSIUIWPY
8y'LS$ 19'8e$ V.L°G2$ Y2 6v$ £6'9€$ 29'%2$ (074 00e 008°tL %8S ¥ “ UOSI3 9SNOY3JeN|
66°00}$ v1'SL$ 6%°0S$ 65°96% Yr'eLS oe'sr$ (or4 00g 008°L %8Sy e JaulRIUIB\ $'80 SUOHesadO
89°16$ 92°89% 8'6v$ 69°28% 12°69% S8'eVs 0z 00€ 008‘L %SS ¥ 14 UBIOIUYOS | SUOREJIUNWIWOY
$S°L9$ 99°05% LL°eeS 09'v9$ Sy'8r$ 0£'2e$ (74 00€ 008’} %SS ¥ S JI3|euBlS Juelsissy|
12°€8$ S¥'29% $9'LY$ S9'6.$ .'65$ 28'6€$ 0C 0o 008'L %SGy 4 J3]eUbIS
26°L6$ $6'89$ 96°GY$ 26°.8% $6'59$ 96°EY$ (014 0oe 008'L %SSY 8¢ Jaulejule [eUBIS
28'L01$ 9€'9/$ 16°05$ 6€°26% Y0°€L$ 69'87$ 0z 00e 008°L %8Sy 14 Jopoadsu| [eubls
L0°20L$ 95°9/$ $0°LG$ €9°26% zTel$ 28'8v$ 02 00€ 008°L %SS Y 0 Japea] [eubls|

AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL AH/$ swIL JH/$ swnL swiL swil |wil %SS ¥ suonisod saakojdw3 paiano 3Ll qor
s|qnog AWIHAAQ ybiens awnsqnog JWIHAAQ ybiens 3|qnog SWIHAAQ yblens uoniepu| # ¥0gVy1.Lo3dIq|
sajey J0qeT JBaj jualing sajey 10qeT JeaA Jold 1B3A JU31INJ - SINOH JogeT [ejoL [enuuy IejoL
*awi] a|qnoQ pue awiuaAQ ‘awi] jybiens jo uonedldde 1o} Z|'¢ UONIAS 39S
S¥1'0L0'2$ %5995 %0S°€ oL S3IA0TINI LdNIX3 TVLOL]
1LL'80T$ 12,'802% %¥2 95 L6L'SYLS TT9'eEl$ Ly0'TTL$ L8T'0VL$ €01'621$ 0z6'LLLS %08°€ 3 Josiusdng }omaN S0 suoiesdo
129'912$ 129'912$ %¥C 9SG €52'051$ 8.9'8EL$ €0L°/2L$ TLLSYLS 886'€EL$ S08'22L$ %0S°€ L Josinadng / "JBuz "sAS [eublS pue ‘wwio)
G85'058$ 9¥9'zles %¥L°6S 161'S¥L$ zz9'eel$ Ly0'TTL$ 182'0vL$ €0L'6CL$ 0z6'LLLS %08°¢ 4 Josinadng [eubls
60'961$ +60'961$ %YT 9S £€80°LELS 805'6TL$ £e6'eLLS Lyp'TELS $9T'1T1$ 080'0LL$ %0S°€ L Jojejijioe pue Jsbuely Bulutes| _mo_ccom._._
889'912$ 889'9v2$ %¥T 95 SoP'69L$ 068°'LS1$ Sle'ovls GEL'e9L$ 165'251L$ L9E'LYLS %08°€ L Jabeuepy Z&Nw_
L19'9LLS LI9'9LLS %¥Z 95 112'98% 9€9'vL$ 190'€9$ 662'c8$ zL'TLS 826'09% %05°€ I Josiniadng juswebeuey _mcmﬁs__
9TL'YeETS 9TL'¥ETS %¥T 95 0L8'19L$ GET'0SL$ 099'8eL$ 8€€'951$ PS1'SyL$ LL6'EELS %0S°€ 3 Jsbeuely J9eju0) mocmcmE_ms__
$ Joqe sjyouag abuuy %¥2 95 wnuwixep julodpipy wnwiulpy wnwixep Julodpiiy wnwiuiy %0S°¢ suoljisod saaAojdwz 3dwax3z 3311 qor
jdwax3 Buipnjouj Asejes || 3jey Jyauag || abuey Aiejes | abuey Alejes abuey Atejes abuey Auejesg abuey Aiejeg abuey Aiejeg uonepu] # ¥ogvy1 1o3dIld
enuuy [ejoL jutodpiy e uoljejju] Buipn[ouj JeaA juaiing 1eaj Jolid lenuuy [ejoL

(Ajuo asodind uonenjeas [esodoid 4o} paxy SUORISOd JO Jaquinu [ejo])

. (0202 ‘0£ ANNF OL 6102 ‘L ATNF) 21 ¥YIA NOISNILXI LOVILNOD “00 NOLLOMYLSNOD OIdL0313 SSYN ~ :Ag @3LLINGNS TYSOdO¥d LSOD
SIOINYIS IONVNILNIVIN STANLONYULS ANY HOVIL MNITOHLIN

Sl 4o ¢} abed SINYO4 TYSOdO¥d LSOD - S XIAN3ddY ¥60-2ZZ SN "ON dd4d




619260118 %607 1o =0av1 V101
$ Joqe uonepy| suonisod 1dINT a3¥3A0D 3 LdW3X3 TVLOL]
|enuuy [e3oL abelany #
‘7)o ‘a9jueienb ‘awi ases|el sepnjoul ,Joge] JSYI0, «
V1722068 vE8 128 006592 || 688064 1S SHIAOTdNT G=¥=A00 VL0
vSLves 20118 609°91S 1£7'998 9E'5S% 9E558 16959 1r61 S| Lv6h $|g6ch s JUEISISSY SAREASIUILPY
12r'8ees 59rs 710'02$ £5526% £0c8s 21998 ) 5508 $|ree $[895C 3 U0SIad 3SNOUBIEM
2507658 $162% 785568 [ov'65HS vo8ris L98ris 65888 SOy S| 8er $|orse 3 JURIUIEI S30 SUOREIRd0
998258 ev1cs 6962€% Y8718 SIIELS 066018 ¥928s Irsy N $[ogoe 3 UBIDIUYD3 | SUOHEIUNWILIOD)
L0128 16028 Zev'ses €12 918 987018 1788 09798 e e $|crve $ | zs0e $ JS[EUBIS JUEISISSY)]
9078898 ve52s 885058 616'8E1S VECTAS 96 101S 17118 vrey $| 156 $| 255 s JO[RUBIS
180VLFSS VLS ZE0'EES 800'671$ SV LELS TLOrS 8L28% 1SSv S| $ | co9e s JUEIUE/ [2UBIS|
08v'96.5 26628 T08'GES 1250918 096718 VEBILS 70688 8L v S| Zoer $|oree S J0y8dsU] [EUBIS
0% 86628 798'55$ 160'65+$ 686718 95 6ILS 6c888 Ly S [oocr $|scie 3 JapeaT [eublS
$ Joqe $ awiL $ o $ L JH/§ sy IH/$ awiL IH/$ awiL %ET'0S %66'65 %bL'6L (usiiainay 'dwes SO Jo
1dw3 pasanod awns|qnog swipang wbrens awns|gnog awsA0 wbrens awgs|qnog CHTICING) awi Jybrens V134 ‘sisusg “AeplioH ‘uoneden)
1d S
lenuuy [ejol  |[uag abuni4 “jau] 3s09 Joqe [dw3 paisao) jenuuy abulid "Jou] sajey 2akojdwg pasanod sajey Jyauag abuuy 10UI3 PR1aA0D iSLIHANSE SN

(020Z ‘0¢ ANNC OL 6102 ‘L ATNC) 1 ¥VIA NOISNILXT LOVHINOD

Sl Jo p1 3bed

SINYO04 T¥SOdOdd 1SOD - S XIANIddY

¥60-22Z SIN "ON dd¥



G5'18% SG'18% LE95$
£8°02L$ 62°86$ VLGLS
$6'812$ TLYLLS 6¥°0€L$
£0°202$ 88'L9L$ €L°121$
SPySLS 181218 §1°66$
G9'98L$ 61°05}$ €LELLS
92028 61291$ ¥6'121$
9€£'022$ 8/°G/1$ oz'LeLs
6.°022$ LL'9LLS 6L°0€L$
AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL dH/$ swiL
awns|qnog |swliaA0 jubrens
3509 Joqe-] pauaping Ajjnd ‘|[dw3 paiano)
VIN VIN G8'LYLS
VIN VYIN Py'esLs
VIN VIN 65°051$
VIN VIN 18'8¢1L$
VIN YIN 0LVLL$
VIN VIN 85°28%
VYIN VIN €2°991$
AH/$ swiL AH/$ swiL dH/$ swiL
awna|qnog 3WIHAAQ ybrens

1509 10qe] pauaping Ajn4 ydwax3y

8Z¥'6€£'9L$ 865'L01'C$ 658'051'$ 25€'886% 6192601 1$ 19
1899 sBuu S ¥V3A TOI¥d ¥OEY1 TVLOL ANV
JoqeT pausping | 334/ L1408d PesayJano LA -25] unm sogen feroy || SUOMSOd
AjIn4 |enuuy |ejoL
%06° 1 %9L'EL %S0'9
poL'062'cLS$ 0LZ'v1L'L$ 8sy'evL'LS 206'c08$ ¥.¥'220'6$ LS
656'€2L$ 686'GL$ LLE'9L$ 86v'L$ $S1'98$ L JUBISISSY SAIESIUILPY
S9p'9e€$ 00F'er$ L6T' 7P z5e'0es 12¥'822$ [ U0sJad 3Snoyasep)
6€0'G.8% 0.8'CLLS 181'GLLS 0€6'25$ 250'765$ € Jautejulel\ S0 suoyesado
£18'980°'L$ S6L'071$ zL0'EPL$ ¥¥.'G9$ 998'.€L$ 4 UBIDIUYD3 | suofeolunwiwioy
901'650°L$ TL9'9gL$ LL¥'6ELS $90'79$ £L0'6LL$ S J9[eubis JuBsissY|
£20'710°L$ 16L'05L$ z8r'eel$ 1€€°19% 907'889% 4 Jaeudls
12p'129'L$ 5/0'c86$ $G2'€00'L$ LLO'L9¥$ 180'vLL'S$ 8¢ Jaulejue| [eublg
SLZ'eLL'L$ LEE'1GLS LEV'PSLS 996'0L$ 085'96.$ 4 Jojoadsu [eubisj
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03 0 JopeaT eudis|
3soD 1ad %00°61 %6¢€°6L %168 abuug yym suonisod saakojdwz patsno) :apiL qor
Joqe] paIanod (%) @18y (%) arey (%) arey Joqe] paJanod # ¥ogv11o3dIa
fenuuy |ejoL 334/L1408d peayIan0 V2O fenuuy ejoL 1Rel
%06'ZL %9L'EL %S0'9
$2E'6v0'cS 82€'€6E$ LOY' LOVS 0Sy'v8L$ S¥1'0L0'2$ ol
025',0€$ 199'6€$ 18¥'0v$ 209'8L$ 1L2'802$ ! Josinjadng }oMBN S8 suonesado
9G1'6LE$ L91°1v$ ZL0'Zr$ S0e'6L$ 119'9L2$ 1 Josinadng / 1bug 'sAS [eubls pue “wwo)
L16'252'L$ 119'L9L$ 826'791L$ 181'6$ 585'058% 14 Josinadng [eubig
9+8'882$ 852'L€$ £20'8€$ TLY'LLS ¥60'961$ L Jojeyioed pue Jabue|y Buiuiel] [eo1uyoa ]|
LLE'€9ES 1/8'9%$ £€8'/v$ 086'1C$ 889'07C$ i Jabeuey Alajes
89L°LLL$ 951°22$ 119'22$ 06£'0L$ 119'9LL$ L Josiuadng juswabeuey [eUSjeN
25L'sves 865'7i$ £15'rs$ ¥16'02$ 92.'vET$ L J1abeUB| PejuU0D SoueuajuRN|
3809 184 %00°61 %6€'61 %168 abuld yim suonisod saafojdwz jdwax3 :3i1L qor|
ydwax3g (%) a1ey (%) arey (%) aey Joqe] ydwaxy # yogv11o3dia
Jenuuy [ejoL 334/L1408d peayJano V39 |enuuy [ejoL lejoL

(0z0Z ‘0€ INNF OL 610Z ‘L ATNC) ZL ¥VIA NOISNILXI LOVHLNOD

Sl 4o g1 abed

SINYO4 T¥SOdO¥d LSO - S XIONIddY

¥60-2ZT SIN "ON ddd



